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Jammu capacity in place; focus shifts to execution

Innova Captab – Q3FY26 Result Update
CMP

Rs. 701
3Y TP

Rs. 1,286
Rating

BUY

3Y returns
(Incl. Dividends)

88%

Innova Captab reported a strong set of Q3 numbers, aided by production ramp-up at the newly-commissioned Jammu facility. Revenue rose 42% Y-o-Y (18% 
Q-o-Q) to Rs. 450 cr, exceeding our estimates by 11%. Growth was led by improved client engagement at the Jammu unit and continued traction in the 
branded generics segment, particularly exports (35% of revenue), with strong output across all manufacturing facilities. Volume growth (ex-Jammu) stood 
at ~6–10% Y-o-Y, while pricing declined Y-o-Y but stabilized on a Q-o-Q basis. EBITDA increased to Rs. 69 cr (+49% Y-o-Y; +34% Q-o-Q), with margins 
expanding to 15.4% (+70 bps Y-o-Y; +178 bps Q-o-Q). PAT grew to Rs. 42 cr (+23% Y-o-Y; +42% Q-o-Q), beating our estimates by 29%. PAT was impacted 
by higher depreciation and interest cost, which were more than offset by strong revenue growth & higher margins. Innova partners with over 300 global 
pharmaceutical companies and offers more than 3,700 products across multiple dosage forms.
Jammu facility revenue guidance retained: Commissioned in January 2025, the facility generated revenue of ~Rs. 209 cr in 9MFY26. Q3 revenue stood at Rs. 89 
cr versus Rs. 60 cr in Q2 (up ~48% Q-o-Q). Management maintained FY26 revenue guidance of ~Rs. 270–280 cr from the facility. Capacity utilization improved 
to ~17–18% from ~10% in the previous quarter, with a steady near- to medium-term growth outlook. The plant achieved EBITDA breakeven in Q3, with 
management expecting positive EBITDA and PAT contribution from FY27.
Near-term outlook: Management has guided for ~20% revenue growth in FY27E, driven by higher utilization at the Jammu facility, improved traction in branded 
generics across domestic & international markets, and new certifications enabling entry into additional geographies. However, given volatile API prices and 
delayed execution at the Jammu plant, we adopt a conservative stance and factor in 18.5% revenue growth for FY27E. Upside risk remains if management 
delivers on its guidance.
Long-term outlook: Growth in the next three years will be driven by the scale-up of the Jammu facility (~Rs. 550–600 cr revenue expected by FY28), expansion 
at Sharon Bio-Medicine, and higher capacity utilization in existing plants. Margins are also likely to improve, aided by the Jammu facility ramp-up, API backward 
integration & entry into regulated markets. We expect revenue to grow at a ~19% CAGR over FY25–29E, with EBITDA margins expanding to ~17.8% by FY29E, 
supported by operating leverage, higher utilization & GST benefits from the Jammu unit. With the Jammu capex completed, the company is well-placed to 
generate healthy free cash flows from FY26. RoE and RoCE are estimated to rise from ~14% each in FY25 to ~19% and ~21%, respectively, by FY29E.
Valuation and recommendation: At a CMP of Rs. 701, the stock trades at 28x FY26E EPS. Following a correction from its highs over the past year, it now offers 
an attractive entry point. We value the company at 25x, arriving at a 1-year target price of Rs. 800 (16% upside including dividends) and a 3-year target price of 
Rs. 1,286 (88% upside including dividends), based on our newly introduced FY29E estimates. Accordingly, we upgrade our rating to BUY and believe the stock 
has the potential to deliver ~88% returns over the next three years.
Key risks: Execution delays at Jammu, supply chain disruptions in API sourcing, stiff competition, and regulatory inspections.
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Latest Shareholding (%)

Dec 25 Sep 25 Jun 25

Promoters 50.9 50.9 50.9

Institutions 20.3 20.2 19.9

Public 28.8 28.9 29.2

Pledge 0.0 0.0 0.0

Stock Performance (%)

1M 3M 12M

Innova Captab (2.4) (3.8) (26.2)

Nifty 500 (3.6) (4.7) 9.1

RESEARCH ANALYST

Viswanath AVR
viswanath.avr@sparkcapital.in

Particulars (Rs cr) Revenue EBITDA % PAT % EPS RoE % RoCE % PE EV/EBITDA Mcap/Sales

FY24 1,081 14.3% 8.7% 18.7 17% 17% 42.5 27.7 3.7

FY25 1,244 15.0% 10.3% 22.4 14% 14% 31.3 23.0 3.2

FY26E 1,570 14.6% 9.1% 24.9 14% 14% 28.1 18.6 2.6

FY27E 1,860 15.4% 9.8% 32.0 16% 16% 21.9 15.0 2.2

FY28E 2,162 16.0% 10.5% 39.7 17% 18% 17.6 12.4 1.9

FY29E 2,455 17.8% 12.0% 51.5 19% 21% 13.6 9.8 1.6

1Y TP
Rs. 800

Industry Pharmaceuticals & Drugs

Key Stock Data

Bloomberg INNOVACA IN

Shares o/s (cr) 5.7

Market Cap (Rs. cr) 4,011

52-wk High-Low 1,024 - 624

20D Avg Daily Vol (In ‘000) 157

Index SMLCAP

F&O N

Source: Midas research, Innova Captab exchange fillings



3

#284F70

#15253F

#7D8590

#C2B280

#FF7553

#DAA06D

Q3FY26: Results Summary

Source: Midas research, Innova Captab exchange fillings

Rs cr Q3FY25 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 Y-o-Y Q-o-Q
vs Midas 
estimate

Var

Net Sales 316 380 450 42% 18% 404 11%

COGS (210) (244) (292) 39% 20%

Gross Profit 107 137 158 49% 16%

Gross Margin 33.7% 36.0% 35.2% 153bps -77bps 

Employee cost (28) (42) (44) 55% 5%

% of revenue -8.9% -11.0% -9.7% -81bps 124bps 

Other expenses (32) (43) (45) 43% 5%

% of revenue -10.0% -11.4% -10.1% -2bps 130bps 

EBITDA 47 52 69 49% 34% 57 21%

EBITDA Margin 14.7% 13.6% 15.4% 70bps 178bps 14.2% 119bps

Depreciation (5) (11) (11) 123% 1%

% of revenue -1.6% -3.0% -2.5% -92bps 44bps 

EBIT 41.4 40.5 58.0 40% 43%

EBIT Margin 13.1% 10.7% 12.9% -22bps 222bps 

Other Income 4 4 2 -62% -61%

% of revenue 1.4% 1.1% 0.4% -100bps -73bps 

Interest (0) (5) (4) NA -28%

% of revenue -0.1% -1.4% -0.9% -82bps 57bps 

Exceptional Items -   -   -   -   -

% of revenue 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0bps 0bps 

PBT 46 39 56 22% 42%

PBT Margin 14.4% 10.3% 12.4% -204bps 205bps 

Tax (11) (10) (14) 19% 41%

Tax Rate -25.0% -24.4% -24.3% 67bps 8bps 

Profit After Tax 34 30 42 23% 42% 33 29%

PAT Margin 10.8% 7.8% 9.4% -145bps 156bps 8.1% 126bps

EPS 6.0 5.2 7.4 23% 42% 5.7 29%

Adj EPS 6.0 5.1 7.4 23% 45% 5.7 29%

Rs cr Q3FY25 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 Y-o-Y Q-o-Q

Revenue by segment

CDMO 232 266 299 29% 12%

Branded generics 85 115 152 79% 32%
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Q3FY26 Conference Call – Key Takeaways

▪ For 9MFY26, the Jammu facility contributed ~Rs. 209 cr to 
revenue, with management maintaining guidance of Rs. 
270–280 cr. Ramp-up over the next 3–4 years is expected to 
push revenue past Rs. 1,000 cr, reaching a peak potential of 
~Rs. 1,400 cr at 65–70% capacity utilization. The current 
utilization is ~17-18% with Rs. 89 cr of revenue coming from 
the plant this quarter, up ~48% Q-o-Q. 

▪ The unit is operating at EBITDA breakeven, with a positive 
contribution expected at both EBITDA and PAT levels.

▪ 14 of 15 customers have either validated the facility, are in 
the pipeline to start, or have already commenced operations. 
This is expected to be a key driver for achieving the 20% 
top-line growth guidance for FY27.

Jammu facility Business highlights

▪ Management has guided for 20% Y-o-Y top-line growth in FY27E.

▪ The company received a GMP compliance certificate from UK-MHRA for its Cephalosporin Baddi unit and from 
PIC/s (SMDC, Ukraine) for the Jammu facility.

▪ Although future API pricing remains uncertain, management notes a temporary stabilization in current prices.

▪ The company has expanded its portfolio to 3,700+ products across multiple dosage forms, serves over 300 CDMO 
customers, and exports to more than 60 countries.

▪ Branded Generics performed well in Q3, contributing Rs. 151.6 cr and growing ~79% Y-o-Y, led by expansion in both 
domestic & international markets. The company expects sustainable growth as its brand gains strong market 
acceptance.

▪ The company currently operates at 55–60% capacity utilization, excluding the Jammu plant. Optimum utilization 
across all plants is 65–75%, leaving room for growth from current levels.

▪ EBITDA margin for ex-Jammu operations stood at ~18% in Q3, aided by stabilizing API prices and higher export 
revenue.

▪ The company recorded 6–10% Y-o-Y volume growth, with changes in product and sales mix driving Q-o-Q growth.

▪ Improved international market penetration was reflected in higher export revenue over the past quarter. The 
company targets an optimal export-to-domestic mix of ~35:65.

▪ The company’s pass-through model has two components: one fixed and constant, and the other linked to 

profitability, structured approximately as a 50:50 split.

▪ Major costs, particularly employee and other operating expenses, are largely semi-variable in nature.

▪ The board of directors declared an interim dividend of Rs. 2/share (20% of the Rs. 10 face value) for FY26.

Other highlights

▪ The company serves ~300 clients globally, including several 
leading pharmaceutical companies in India. Management 
noted that the CDMO business has remained resilient 
despite API price declines, highlighting the strength and 
diversity of its client base and product portfolio.

▪ Although API prices fell Y-o-Y, they have stabilized Q-o-Q 
and remain in a relatively stable range, with future pricing 
outlook still uncertain.

▪ Management states that the current Baddi plant capacity 
meets ongoing demand, with potential capacity expansion 
considered in the coming years.

Industry trends

Source: Midas research, Innova Captab exchange fillings
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Midas Telescopic View

+
Total returns 

88%

Exit multiple at 25x
FY29E EPS

Cumulative Dividend 
of Rs. 28 / share

Entry at 28x 
FY26E EPS

We expect revenue to grow at a 19% CAGR over FY25–29E, with EBITDA margins improving to ~17.8% by FY29E, supported by higher capacity utilization, 
operating leverage, and GST benefits from the Jammu unit. With the capex program complete, the company is well-positioned to generate healthy free 

cash flows from FY26E. RoE and RoCE are expected to rise from 14% in FY25 to ~19% and ~21% by FY29E.

EPS to grow at ~23% CAGR over FY25-29E

Sensitivity of exit valuation

Jammu unit  ramp-up to boost RoE and  RoCE

EPS
42 46 51 57 62 

Valuation 
multiple

21 875 975 1,080 1,190 1,310 

23 960 1,065 1,185 1,300 1,430 

25 1,040 1,160 1,285 1,415 1,555 

27 1,125 1,250 1,390 1,530 1,680 

29 1,210 1,345 1,490 1,640 1,805 

Rs cr FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E

Revenue 926 1,081 1,244 1,570 1,860 2,162 2,455 

Gross Margin 25.3% 32.6% 34.5% 35.0% 35.5% 35.5% 36.5%

EBITDA 114 154 186 229 286 346 437 

EBITDA Margin 12.3% 14.3% 15.0% 14.6% 15.4% 16.0% 17.8%

Adj. EPS 14.2 18.7 22.4 24.9 32.0 39.7 51.5 

Fixed Asset Turnover (x) 5.1 4.1 2.1 1.8 2.1 2.3 2.5 

Net Working Capital Days 116 97 114 102 98 95 93 

Capex 78 287 172 27 30 30 30 

Cash as a % of CE 3.7% 8.1% 5.3% 11.0% 16.5% 22.5% 29.6%

Net Debt 216 155 268 181 78 (57) (252)

FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E

RoE (%) 28.0% 17.0% 14.3% 14.0% 15.9% 17.2% 19.3%

RoCE (%) 22.3% 17.5% 13.6% 13.6% 16.1% 18.0% 20.7%

Source: Midas research, Innova Captab exchange fillings
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Financial Summary
All figures in Rs cr

Particulars FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E
Profit & Loss
Revenue 1,081 1,244 1,570 1,860 2,162 2,455
Gross profit 353 430 550 660 767 896
EBITDA 154 186 229 286 346 437
Depreciation (16) (25) (45) (46) (48) (50)
EBIT 138 161 185 239 298 386
Other Income 12 12 13 13 14 15
Interest expense (21) (2) (7) (8) (8) (8)
Exceptional items - - - - - -
PBT 130 171 190 244 303 393
Reported PAT (after minority interest) 94 128 143 183 227 294
Adj PAT 94 128 143 183 227 294
EPS (Rs.) 19 22 25 32 40 51
Balance Sheet 
Net Worth 831 959 1,079 1,228 1,410 1,647
Total debt 242 336 336 336 336 336
Minority Interest - - - - - -
Other liabilities and provisions 5 13 13 13 13 13
Total Net worth and liabilities 1,078 1,309 1,429 1,577 1,759 1,996
Gross Fixed assets 340 839 889 919 949 979
Net fixed assets 293 768 773 757 738 718
Capital work-in-progress 341 23 - - - -
Intangible Assets 17 17 17 17 17 17
Investments - - - - - -
Cash and bank balances 87 68 156 258 393 588
Loans & advances and other assets 53 46 46 46 46 46
Net working capital 287 387 437 499 564 627
Total assets 1,078 1,309 1,429 1,577 1,759 1,996
Capital Employed 1,073 1,295 1,415 1,564 1,746 1,983
Invested Capital (CE - cash - CWIP) 645 1,205 1,260 1,306 1,352 1,395
Net debt 155 268 181 78 (57) (252)
Cash Flows 
Cash flows from Operations (Pre-tax) 174 88 180 223 281 373
Cash flows from Operations (post-tax) 146 64 132 162 205 275
Capex (287) (172) (27) (30) (30) (30)
Free cashflows (141) (108) 105 132 175 245
Free cashflows (post interest costs) (156) (110) 98 124 167 237
Cash flows from Investing (499) (152) (15) (17) (16) (15)
Cash flows from Financing 361 92 (30) (43) (54) (66)
Total cash & liquid investments 87 68 156 258 393 588

Particulars FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E
Growth ratios (%)

Revenue 16.7% 15.0% 26.2% 18.5% 16.2% 13.6%

EBITDA 35.9% 20.5% 23.3% 24.5% 21.1% 26.2%

Adj PAT 38.8% 35.9% 11.3% 28.3% 24.2% 29.5%

Margin ratios 

Gross 32.6% 34.5% 35.0% 35.5% 35.5% 36.5%

EBITDA 14.3% 15.0% 14.6% 15.4% 16.0% 17.8%

Adj PAT 8.7% 10.3% 9.1% 9.8% 10.5% 12.0%

Performance ratios 

Pre-tax OCF/EBITDA 112.7% 47.0% 78.4% 78.2% 81.2% 85.5%

OCF/IC (%) 22.7% 5.3% 10.5% 12.4% 15.2% 19.7%

RoE (%) 17.0% 14.3% 14.0% 15.9% 17.2% 19.3%

RoCE (%) 17.5% 13.6% 13.6% 16.1% 18.0% 20.7%

Fixed asset turnover (x) 4.1 2.1 1.8 2.1 2.3 2.5

Total asset turnover (x) 1.4 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.3

Financial stability ratios

Net Debt to Equity (x) 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 n.a. n.a. 

Net Debt to EBITDA (x) 1.0 1.4 0.8 0.3 n.a. n.a. 

Interest cover (x) 6.5 67.1 25.6 28.5 35.4 46.0 

Working capital days 97 114 102 98 95 93 

Valuation metrics 

Fully Diluted Shares 5.1 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 

Market cap (Rs Cr) 4,011

P/E (x) 42.5 31.3 28.1 21.9 17.6 13.6

P/OCF(x) 27.4 62.8 30.3 24.7 19.5 14.6

EV (Rs.Cr) (ex-CWIP) 4,279

EV/ EBITDA (x) 27.7 23.0 18.6 15.0 12.4 9.8

EV/ OCF(x) 29.2 67.0 32.3 26.4 20.9 15.5

FCF Yield -3.5% -2.7% 2.6% 3.3% 4.4% 6.1%

Price to BV (x) 4.8 4.2 3.7 3.3 2.8 2.4

Dividend pay-out (%) 0% 0% 16% 19% 20% 19%

Dividend yield (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.9% 1.1% 1.4%

Cash as a % of CE 8.1% 5.3% 11.0% 16.5% 22.5% 29.6%

Source: Midas research, Innova Captab exchange fillings
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Change in Estimates

Source: Midas research, Innova Captab exchange fillings

Rs Cr

New Estimates
Old Estimates Change in Estimates

FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY29E

Net Sales 1,570 1,860 2,162 2,455 1,562 1,853 2,158 - 1% 0% 0% NA

EBITDA 229 286 346 437 227 283 345 - 1% 1% 0% NA

EBITDA Margin 14.6% 15.4% 16.0% 17.8% 14.5% 15.3% 16.0% - 11bps 8bps 3bps NA

Profit After Tax 143 183 227 294 141 181 226 - 2% 1% 0% NA

PAT Margin 9.1% 9.8% 10.5% 12.0% 9.0% 9.8% 10.5% - 9bps 6bps 3bps NA

EPS 24.9 32.0 39.7 51.5 24.5 31.7 39.6 - 2% 1% 0% NA
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Price Chart

Innova Captab share price

Source: Midas research, Bloomberg
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Disclaimer (1/2)

Spark PWM Private Limited (“Spark PWM”) holding SEBI Research Analyst Registration No.: INH200008954 and its affiliates are engaged in the business of investment banking, structured finance, asset management and private wealth management. Spark PWM is also 
registered with SEBI as a Stock Broker, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant, Investment Adviser and is also a Mutual Fund Distributor registered with the Association of Mutual Funds in India (AMFI) and is also registered with Association of Portfolio Managers in India 
as a distributor of portfolio management products. Spark PWM is also Investment Manager to a Category I Alternative Investment Fund. 
Spark PWM’s affiliates include (1) Spark Capital Advisors (India) Private Limited which is registered with SEBI as Category I Merchant Banker,  (2) Spark Asia Impact Private Limited (formerly known as Spark Alternative Asset Advisors India Private Limited) which is an 
investment manager to a Category II Alternative Investment Fund (3) Spark Asia Impact Managers Private Limited (formerly known as Spark Fund Managers Private Limited) which is registered with SEBI as a Portfolio Manager and (4) Spark Fund Advisors LLP which is an 
investment manager to a Category II and a Category III Alternative Investment Fund, (5) Spark Financial Holdings Private Limited and (6) Spark Global PWM Private Limited, a Category 4 DIFC registered company engaged in providing  financial services. 
The information and opinion expressed in this research report do not constitute an offer or an invitation to make an offer, to buy or sell any securities. The securities quoted in this document are for illustration only and are not recommendatory. This research report is 
provided by Spark PWM on a strictly confidential basis for the exclusive use of the recipient and has been obtained from published information and other sources, which Spark PWM or its affiliates consider to be reliable. None of the research analysts of Spark PWM 
accepts any liability or responsibility whatsoever for the accuracy or completeness of any such information. All estimates, expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments contained herein are made as of the date of this research report.  
This research report does not claim to contain all information that an investor / potential investor may require for the purpose of making an investment. The past performance of a security, product or portfolio does not in any manner indicate the surety of performance in 
future. Registration granted by SEBI, membership of a SEBI recognized supervisory body (if any) and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors.
This research report also does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Spark PWM also  puts together Technical Analysis, and each recipient of this report must 
note that the views of the Technical Analyst is always based on short term market variables and will be materially different from the views of the other sector/fundamental analyst in Spark PWM, whose research reports are based on fundamental analysis of the subject 
company.  Each recipient of this research report should make such assessment as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this research report (including the merits and risks involved) and 
should consult their own advisors. This research report is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced, redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person or published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. The price 
and value of the investments referred to in this research report and the income from them may go up or down, and investors may realize losses on their investments. Spark PWM does not provide tax advise to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with 
their tax advisers regarding any potential investment. The material is based on information that we consider reliable and may be obtained from third-parties  or derived / deducted on the basis of such information. Spark PWM does not represent that such information is 
accurate or complete. 
This research report is not directed or intended for distribution or use by any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, 
regulation or which would subject Spark PWM and/or its affiliates to obtain any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The research analyst preparing this research report is not registered as a broker-dealer in the United States and, therefore, is not 
subject to US Rules regarding the preparation of research reports. The Research Analysts contributing to this report are residents outside the United States and are not associates, employees, registered or qualified as research analysts with FINRA or a US-regulated 
broker dealer. Recipients of this material should keep themselves informed about any such restrictions. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. This material should not be construed as an 
offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities in any jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would be illegal. Recipients shall be solely liable for any liability incurred by them in this regard and will indemnify Spark PWM and/or its affiliates for any 
liability it may incur in this respect. 
Securities markets may be subject to significantly higher risks, and in particular, the political and economic environment, company practices and market prices and volumes may be subject to significant variations. The ability to assess such risks may also be limited due to 
significantly lower information quantity and quality. Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.   By accepting this document, you agree to be bound by all the provisions as may be applicable 
pursuant to it. Nothing contained herein should be relied upon as a promise, representation or an indication of future performance. Certain statements made herein may not be based on historical information or facts and may appear to be “Forward Looking Statements”, 
including those relating to general business plans, future financial condition and growth prospects. The actual results may differ materially from any “Forward-Looking statements” due to a number of factors, including socio, political, competitive environment, force 
majeure etc.  Spark PWM makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the information and opinions contained in this research report.
While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, Spark PWM is under no obligation to update the information. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that prevent Spark PWM from doing so. Neither Spark PWM nor its 
affiliates or their respective directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be responsible or liable in any manner, directly or indirectly, for views or opinions expressed in this report or the contents or any errors or discrepancies herein or for any decisions or actions 
taken in reliance on the report or the inability to use or access our service in this report or for any loss or damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including without limitation loss of revenue or profits that may arise from or in connection with 
the use of or reliance on this report. Opinions expressed herein are our current opinion as of the date of appearing on this material only. 
Spark PWM and/or its affiliates and/or employees may have interests/positions, financial or otherwise, in the securities mentioned in this report. To enhance transparency, Spark PWM has incorporated disclosure of interest statement in this research report. This should, 
however, not be treated as an endorsement of views expressed in this report.
Spark Capital Advisors (India) Private Limited (holding company of Spark PWM) has gone through a process of reorganisation and demerged its institutional equities business (stock broking license and research analyst license) to Spark Institutional Equities Private Limited 
(Resultant Company) through a Composite Scheme of Demerger ("Scheme"). Further the shares of SIE has been bought by Avendus Capital Private Limited with effect from December 20, 2022.

Absolute Rating Interpretation

Disclaimer

BUY Stock expected to provide positive returns of >15% over a 1-year horizon REDUCE Stock expected to provide returns of <5% – -10% over a 1-year horizon

ACCUMULATE Stock expected to provide positive returns of >5% – <15% over a 1-year horizon SELL Stock expected to fall >10% over a 1-year horizon

The terms defined above are applicable to fundamental research reports published by the Research Analyst. For technical research reports, the expected (target) price is given in the report along with the time period within 
which it can be achieved.  For Momentum Ideas the expected timeline to achieve the price target would be upto 3 months from the date of publication of the research report. 
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Disclaimer (2/2)

Disclosure of Interest & Material Conflict of Interest Statement
DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Name of the Research Analyst (s): Viswanath AVR

The research analyst(s) hereby certifies that opinion expressed in this research report accurately reflects his or her personal opinion about the subject securities and no part of his or her compensation was or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific 
recommendation and opinion expressed in this research report.

Sr No. Particulars Yes/No
1. Research Analyst or his/her relative’s has financial interest in the subject company(ies) No
2. Research Analyst or his/her relative has actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report No
3. Research Analyst or his/her relative has any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report No
4. Research Analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company(ies) No
5. Research Analyst has been engaged in market making activity for the subject company(ies) No

▪ SPWM may have financial interest in the subject company(ies).
▪ SPWM may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.
▪ SPWM may have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report.
▪ SPWM may have received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months.
▪ SPWM may have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months.
▪ SPWM may have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report.
▪ SPWM may have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months.
▪ SPWM may have been engaged in market making activity for the subject company(ies).

Since SPWM and its associates are engaged in various businesses in the financial services industry, they may have financial interest or may have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or for any other product or services 
of whatsoever nature from the subject company(ies) in the past twelve months or associates of SPWM may have managed or co-managed public offering of securities in the past twelve months of the subject company(ies) whose securities are discussed erein.
Associates of SPWM may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more and/or other material conflict of interest in the securities discussed herein. 
Spark PWM and/or its affiliates and/or employees, or their relative(s) may have a financial interest in the subject company. Spark PWM and/or its affiliates may have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company, at the end of the 
month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report. Spark PWM and/or its associates and/or its employees have been engaged in market making activity for the subject company.
In the last twelve month period ending on the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report, Spark PWM and/or its affiliates and/or employees Research Analyst(s) may have; 
▪ managed/co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company;
▪ received compensation for investment banking/merchant banking/brokerage services/other products/ services of the group from the subject company of this research report;
▪ received any compensation or other benefit from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report;
▪ provided services to the subject company as a client under the various services provided by Spark PWM or its affiliates.
However, the above shall have no bearing on the specific recommendation made by the research analyst(s), as the recommendation made by the research analyst(s) are independent of the view of the affiliates of Spark PWM. No part of the research analyst's compensation 
was, is, or will be related, directly or indirectly, to the specific recommendations or views as expressed in this report.
Research reports are not exchange traded products, and hence disputes relating to research activities of Spark PWM do not have access to exchange investor redressal or arbitration mechanism. Spark PWM also hereby declares that its activities were neither suspended 
nor Spark PWM has defaulted with any Stock Exchange authority with whom Spark PWM is registered in the last five years. We have not been debarred from doing business by any Stock Exchange/SEBI or any other competent authorities, nor has our certificate of 
registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time.

Certification by Each of the Authors of the Report
The research analyst certifies that the views expressed in this research report are a representation of the Analyst's personal opinions on the stock or sector as covered and reported. The Analyst is principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and does 
not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report. 
A graph of the daily closing price of securities available is at https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/markets/stocks/stock-quotes (Choose a company from the list on the browser and select the “5 years” option from the drop-down available in the price chart).
Spark PWM Private Limited. (Registered Office: No. 1, 3rd Floor, First Crescent Park Road, Gandhi Nagar, Adyar, Chennai 600 020; CIN: U93000TN2012PTC086696; Telephone No.: +91 44 69250000; Website: www.sparkcapital.in; Correspondence Address: Solitaire 
Corporate Park, Unit 1252 , Building No. 12, Andheri Kurla Road, Chakala, Andheri (East), Mumbai 400093; Telephone No: +91 22 62916700; SEBI Registration: (Stock Broker: INZ000285135; Portfolio Manager: INP200007274; Research Analyst: INH200008954; BSE RA 
Enlistment No- 5503; Investment Adviser: INA000021067; BSE IA Enlistment No. 2390;  Depository Participant: IN-DP-757-2023); AMFI – Registered Mutual Fund Distributor: ARN 86685. APMI – Registered PMS Distributor (APRN00662). Compliance and Grievance 
Officer details: Mr. Anupam Mohaney: +91 22 62916700. RA Grievance Redressal Matrix & Research T&Cs

Spark PWM Private Limited does not use any Artificial Intelligence tools to provide research services.
Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.

https://sparkadvisors.in/dist/img/regulatory/Grievance_Redressal_Matrix.pdf
https://sparkadvisors.in/dist/img/regulatory/Grievance_Redressal_Matrix.pdf
https://sparkadvisors.in/dist/img/regulatory/Grievance_Redressal_Matrix.pdf
https://sparkadvisors.in/dist/img/regulatory/Grievance_Redressal_Matrix.pdf
https://sparkadvisors.in/dist/img/regulatory/Research_MITC.pdf
https://sparkadvisors.in/dist/img/regulatory/Research_MITC.pdf
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